

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, *et. al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity
as President of the United States, et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 19-16102

**REP. ANDY BARR’S CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....4

I. The Government is likely to prevail on the merits.....4

 A. Plaintiffs lack constitutional and prudential standing for
 their claims under § 8005.4

 1. Plaintiffs’ aesthetic interests are insufficiently
 related to an “injury in fact” to satisfy Article III
 jurisdiction.6

 2. The zone-of-interests test applies here to § 8005.9

 3. Plaintiffs’ aesthetic interests fall outside § 8005’s
 zone of interests.10

 B. The Plaintiffs are unlikely to prevail in establishing a
 violation of § 8005.11

II. The remaining stay criteria tip in the Government’s favor.12

 A. The Government will suffer irreparable harm without a
 stay.....12

 B. The balance of hardships favors the Government.....13

 C. The public interest favors the Government.....14

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)11

Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes,
302 U.S. 464 (1938)8

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)5

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986)4

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)14

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)4

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)6

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)10

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 7-8

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 7-8

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9-10

Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.,
390 U.S. 1 (1968)8

Heckler v. Lopez,
464 U.S. 879 (1983)14

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....13

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)4

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)6

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)9

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 6

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)13

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911)5

Nader v. Saxbe,
497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974)7

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2-3, 4, 12

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)10

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)6

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 6-7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 4-5

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)4

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 5-7, 9

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 7-8

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....14

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)14

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 3-8, 13

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....5

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4 10

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§551-7069

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 1-2, 8, 10-11

10 U.S.C. § 284(a)2

10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7).....2, 10

10 U.S.C. § 2808..... 1

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 42 U.S.C. § 4331-4347 1, 3, 8

National Emergencies Act,
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 1

DoD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
PUB. L. NO. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (Sept. 28, 2018).....10, 12

DoD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
PUB. L. NO. 115-245, div. A, § 8005,
132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (Sept. 28, 2018) 2, 4-5, 8-11

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,
PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 2981 (2019) 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency
Concerning the Southern Border of the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019) 1
